1/30/2025
1/30/2025

1/30/2025

1/30/2025

1/30/2025

1/30/2025

1/27/2025

1/27/2025

1/27/2025

1/27/2025

1/26/2025

1/24/2025

1/24/2025

1/24/2025

1/23/2025

1/22/2025

1/22/2025

January Bias Summary

2D

5D

5D

5D

4D

2D

4D

1D

2D

2D

2D

2D

2D

5D

5D

2D

5D

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Social Media

Vandalism

Religion

Race

Sexual Orientation

Race

Religion

Gender/Gender
Identity

Religion

Ethnicity

Sexual Orientation

Religion

Race

Religion

Religion

Religion

Race

Race

Religion

Religion

Sexual
Orientation

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Asian

Anti-Male
Homosexual

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Transgender

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Asian

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

O,
Bias Type | Bias Type 2 Bias Code 2 | Vicim Type ——|Summary

Individual(s)
Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Religious Organization

Individual(s)

Religious Organization

Anti-Jewish Society

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

Anti-

hool/Coll
Homosexual School/College

Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Datbase, 2/4/25

The victim received a letter mailed to her work. The envelope contained a news article and a typed
note. The note was threatening and antisemitic in nature.

A middle school student called a group of Asian students a racially insensitive term. The school will
handle the incident administratively.

A middle school student called another student a homophobic term. The school will handle in incident
administratively.

The victim advised that the subject shouted a racial slur and gave her the middle finger while she was
walking past. The victim said the subject then sat in his car and stared at her, which made her feel
fearful and uncomfortable. The victim was given information on how to obtain a peace order.

A Rabbi received a suspicious letter addressed to him. The envelope contained a typed letter that
was threatening and antisemitic in nature.The complainant advised that several other Hebrew
schools in the area received similar letters in the past few days.

A high school student received a phone call from an unknown number. The unknown subject made
transphobic comments and asked insensitive questions. The victim believed the subject to be
another student who had a history of bullying the victim. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

A Jewish congregation received a threatening voicemail message that was antisemitic in nature.

A high school student's mother reported that she is concerned about her son (subject). The subject
calls "random" people on the phone, asking what their heritage is, then yells and curses at them and
tells them to go back to their home country. The complainant felt fearful for her safety.

The victim, who is part of an organization that supports LGBTQ+ youth, received a phone call from an
unknown subject who made homophobic comments. The victim attempted to call the subject back,
but they did not answer. The victim advised that the subject never specifically or directly threatened
her and stated that she had not received any suspicious messages or calls since this incident.

A suspicious letter was sent to a Jewish school. Inside the envelope was a typed letter and a
newspaper article that were antisemitic in nature. This is an ongoing situation of similar letters and
articles being sent to Jewish facilities in the county. The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington
and the FBI have been notified.

The victim received text messages from two different unknown numbers referencing his anscestral
background and comments about his daughter. The victim is of Indian descent and his daughter
attends a local high school. There were no known issues with anyone at the school. The victim
blocked both numbers.

The victim observed a word written in spray string in the driveway with multiple items of food strewn
around the victim's property. The victim is Jewish and has had previous instances of unknown
subjects yelling racial slurs but this is the first time items have been left at the residence.

The victim received a suspicious letter in the mail. The victim stated the he was concerned about the
letter because he is Jewish and makes frequent posts about his views on social media platforms.

A middle school student made antisemitic comments and gestures toward another student. The
school will handle the incident administratively.

A middle school student inscribed a racial slur on a stall door in the bathroom.. The school will handle
disciplinary actions administratively.

A social media account mentioned a racial slur in reference to a basketball game with another high
school. The basketball game occurred with no issues and no threats related to either school.

Vandalism was reported in the girls’ bathroom of a high school. An image of a swastika was drawn
with a homophobic phrase written in German next to the image. The school will handle the incident
administratively.



1/21/2025

1/19/2025

1/18/2025

1/18/2025

1/17/2025

1/16/2025

1/16/2025

1/16/2025

1/15/2025

1/14/2025

1/14/2025

1/10/2025

1/9/2025

1/9/2025

1/3/2025

1/2/2025

2D

4D

4D

6D

1D

3D

5D

6D

2D

3D

2D

5D

5D

5D

2D

5D

Other

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Display of Noose

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Other

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Race

Sexual Orientation

Ethnicity

Race

Race

Religion

Race

Race

Religion

Race

Race

Race

Race

Race

Sexual Orientation

Race

Anti-Black

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Ethnicity Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Male
Homosexual

Anti-Asian

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Government

School/College

Individual(s)

Anti-Hispanic Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

A middle school teacher found a 160-slide PowerPoint presentation on a student's account, which
had different slides using racially insensitive words and images. When questioned, the subject was
upset and apologetic about it, saying it didn't mean anything and no one was supposed to see it. The
subject stated another student provided images to put into the PowerPoint. Both subjects were
suspended for 3 days. The school will handle the incident administratively.

The victim and subject had an argument on social media. The subject sent a message stating they
knew where the victim lived and that they could meet up to fight. The victim blocked the account and
deleted all messages. Later, the victim received an email filled with threats and homophoic language.

The three victims were in a vehicle when the subject vehicle drove up alongside them and an
occupant yelled racially insensitive comments at the victims. The victims then heard gun shots being
fired and glass shattered. The victim's vehicle had a shattered rear windshield and a bullet hole in the
rear seat cushion. No injuries to the victims were observed. Officers recovered 4-5 shell casings in
the roadway.

The victim was moving into her apartment and got into an altercation with the subject in the hallway.
The victim believes the altercation occurred because of her race. When questioned, the subject had
a different version of events. The subject was upset by the stress caused by this incident. The
subject also stated that a Jewish plaque that had been on the door of the apartment for five years
was recently stolen. The victim was given information on how to obtain a peace order.

A high school student reported that a word was written on top of her desk which the student
interpreted as a racial slur. There was also a drawing on top of the word. The school will handle the
incident administratively.

A high school staff member observed a drawing of what appeared to be a swastika drawn on a desk
in pencil. The image was immediately cleaned. No students observed the drawing. The school will
handle the incident administratively.

A high school student made a comment to another student that may have contained a racial slur
toward the victim. The victim and subject are of the same race. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

The complainant observed a CPR training mannequin with what appeared to be a noose tied around
its neck.The mannequin was brown, and the complainant interpreted this to represent a black person.

A swastika was drawn in pencil on a desk in a high school. The image was cleaned. The school will
handle the incident administratively.

A middle school student (subject) accidently spilled water on the table. Another student (victim) told
the subject to clean up the mess. The subject responded with a racially insensitive comment toward
the victim. The school will handle the incident administratively.

A high school teacher noticed hateful language on a shared document created for an assignment.
Checking the keystrokes, the teacher identified the subject who wrote racially insensitive remarks
next to two other student's names. The three individuals involved are friends, and this is the first
(known) incident of this nature that has happened between them. The school will handle the matter
administratively.

A racial slur was written on the side of a trashcan in front of a middle school. The writing was
removed by school staff.

The complainant's teenage kids were outside when the next-door neighbor (subject) called the male
victim a racial slur for no reason. When the victim told the subject to watch his mouth, the subject
then put his vehicle in reverse and tried to hit the female victim's leg while she was standing on the
curb. When a witness tried to step in, the subject left the area in his vehicle. The complainant stated
the subject had been harassing her visitors and kids for over 3 years. The complainant wished to file
a peace order against the subject.

The victim had received numerous prank phone calls and text messages that were threatening in
nature and contained a racial slur. The calls originated from a high school student (subject). The
subject's father was notified, and he assured that the phone calls would stop.

An elementary school student started a group chat and invited about half of his classmates. The
subject begged to be invited to the group chat because he had one comment he wanted to make.
The subject was allowed in and typed a homophobic message toward a specific person. The subject
was then removed from the group chat. The victim identifies as They/Them and was made aware of
the comment by his friends. The incident did not occur during school hours or using school
technology. The 3 students are all friends.

The victim had been a taxi driver for a wheelchair-bound woman and her adult son. When the victim
dropped the woman off at her apartment, the woman's son (subject) started yelling racially insensitive
remarks and profanities at the victim. The victim feared for his safety and called the police.



