

## January Bias Summary

Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Datbase, 2/4/25

MENT OF								Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Datbase, 2/4/25
Date Occurred	District	Bias Class	Bias Type	Bias Type 2	Bias Code	Bias Code 2	Victim Type	Summary
1/30/2025	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim received a letter mailed to her work. The envelope contained a news article and a typed note. The note was threatening and antisemitic in nature.
1/30/2025	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	A middle school student called a group of Asian students a racially insensitive term. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/30/2025	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Male Homosexual		Individual(s)	A middle school student called another student a homophobic term. The school will handle in incident administratively.
1/30/2025	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim advised that the subject shouted a racial slur and gave her the middle finger while she was walking past. The victim said the subject then sat in his car and stared at her, which made her feel fearful and uncomfortable. The victim was given information on how to obtain a peace order.
1/30/2025	4D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Religious Organization	A Rabbi received a suspicious letter addressed to him. The envelope contained a typed letter that was threatening and antisemitic in nature. The complainant advised that several other Hebrew schools in the area received similar letters in the past few days.
1/30/2025	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Gender/Gender Identity		Anti-Transgender		Individual(s)	A high school student received a phone call from an unknown number. The unknown subject made transphobic comments and asked insensitive questions. The victim believed the subject to be another student who had a history of bullying the victim. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/27/2025	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Religious Organization	A Jewish congregation received a threatening voicemail message that was antisemitic in nature.
1/27/2025	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity	Religion	Anti-Hispanic	Anti-Jewish	Society	A high school student's mother reported that she is concerned about her son (subject). The subject calls "random" people on the phone, asking what their heritage is, then yells and curses at them and tells them to go back to their home country. The complainant felt fearful for her safety.
1/27/2025	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Homosexual		Individual(s)	The victim, who is part of an organization that supports LGBTQ+ youth, received a phone call from an unknown subject who made homophobic comments. The victim attempted to call the subject back, but they did not answer. The victim advised that the subject never specifically or directly threatened her and stated that she had not received any suspicious messages or calls since this incident.
1/27/2025	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A suspicious letter was sent to a Jewish school. Inside the envelope was a typed letter and a newspaper article that were antisemitic in nature. This is an ongoing situation of similar letters and articles being sent to Jewish facilities in the county. The Jewish Federation of Greater Washington and the FBI have been notified.
1/26/2025	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	The victim received text messages from two different unknown numbers referencing his anscestral background and comments about his daughter. The victim is of Indian descent and his daughter attends a local high school. There were no known issues with anyone at the school. The victim blocked both numbers.
1/24/2025	2D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim observed a word written in spray string in the driveway with multiple items of food strewn around the victim's property. The victim is Jewish and has had previous instances of unknown subjects yelling racial slurs but this is the first time items have been left at the residence.
1/24/2025	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim received a suspicious letter in the mail. The victim stated the he was concerned about the letter because he is Jewish and makes frequent posts about his views on social media platforms.
1/24/2025	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	A middle school student made antisemitic comments and gestures toward another student. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/23/2025	5D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A middle school student inscribed a racial slur on a stall door in the bathroom The school will handle disciplinary actions administratively.
1/22/2025	2D	Social Media	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A social media account mentioned a racial slur in reference to a basketball game with another high school. The basketball game occurred with no issues and no threats related to either school.
1/22/2025	5D	Vandalism	Religion	Sexual Orientation	Anti-Jewish	Anti- Homosexual	School/College	Vandalism was reported in the girls' bathroom of a high school. An image of a swastika was drawn with a homophobic phrase written in German next to the image. The school will handle the incident administratively.

	1							
1/21/2025	2D	Other	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A middle school teacher found a 160-slide PowerPoint presentation on a student's account, which had different slides using racially insensitive words and images. When questioned, the subject was upset and apologetic about it, saying it didn't mean anything and no one was supposed to see it. The subject stated another student provided images to put into the PowerPoint. Both subjects were suspended for 3 days. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/19/2025	4D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Homosexual		Individual(s)	The victim and subject had an argument on social media. The subject sent a message stating they knew where the victim lived and that they could meet up to fight. The victim blocked the account and deleted all messages. Later, the victim received an email filled with threats and homophoic language.
1/18/2025	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity		Anti-Hispanic		Individual(s)	The three victims were in a vehicle when the subject vehicle drove up alongside them and an occupant yelled racially insensitive comments at the victims. The victims then heard gun shots being fired and glass shattered. The victim's vehicle had a shattered rear windshield and a bullet hole in the rear seat cushion. No injuries to the victims were observed. Officers recovered 4-5 shell casings in the roadway.
1/18/2025	6D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim was moving into her apartment and got into an altercation with the subject in the hallway. The victim believes the altercation occurred because of her race. When questioned, the subject had a different version of events. The subject was upset by the stress caused by this incident. The subject also stated that a Jewish plaque that had been on the door of the apartment for five years was recently stolen. The victim was given information on how to obtain a peace order.
1/17/2025	1D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A high school student reported that a word was written on top of her desk which the student interpreted as a racial slur. There was also a drawing on top of the word. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/16/2025	3D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A high school staff member observed a drawing of what appeared to be a swastika drawn on a desk in pencil. The image was immediately cleaned. No students observed the drawing. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/16/2025	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A high school student made a comment to another student that may have contained a racial slur toward the victim. The victim and subject are of the same race. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/16/2025	6D	Display of Noose	Race		Anti-Black		Government	The complainant observed a CPR training mannequin with what appeared to be a noose tied around its neck. The mannequin was brown, and the complainant interpreted this to represent a black person.
1/15/2025	2D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A swastika was drawn in pencil on a desk in a high school. The image was cleaned. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/14/2025	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) accidently spilled water on the table. Another student (victim) told the subject to clean up the mess. The subject responded with a racially insensitive comment toward the victim. The school will handle the incident administratively.
1/14/2025	2D	Other	Race	Ethnicity	Anti-Black	Anti-Hispanic	Individual(s)	A high school teacher noticed hateful language on a shared document created for an assignment. Checking the keystrokes, the teacher identified the subject who wrote racially insensitive remarks next to two other student's names. The three individuals involved are friends, and this is the first (known) incident of this nature that has happened between them. The school will handle the matter administratively.
1/10/2025	5D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A racial slur was written on the side of a trashcan in front of a middle school. The writing was removed by school staff.
1/9/2025	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The complainant's teenage kids were outside when the next-door neighbor (subject) called the male victim a racial slur for no reason. When the victim told the subject to watch his mouth, the subject then put his vehicle in reverse and tried to hit the female victim's leg while she was standing on the curb. When a witness tried to step in, the subject left the area in his vehicle. The complainant stated the subject had been harassing her visitors and kids for over 3 years. The complainant wished to file a peace order against the subject.
1/9/2025	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim had received numerous prank phone calls and text messages that were threatening in nature and contained a racial slur. The calls originated from a high school student (subject). The subject's father was notified, and he assured that the phone calls would stop.
1/3/2025	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Male Homosexual		Individual(s)	An elementary school student started a group chat and invited about half of his classmates. The subject begged to be invited to the group chat because he had one comment he wanted to make. The subject was allowed in and typed a homophobic message toward a specific person. The subject was then removed from the group chat. The victim identifies as They/Them and was made aware of the comment by his friends. The incident did not occur during school hours or using school technology. The 3 students are all friends.
1/2/2025	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	The victim had been a taxi driver for a wheelchair-bound woman and her adult son. When the victim dropped the woman off at her apartment, the woman's son (subject) started yelling racially insensitive remarks and profanities at the victim. The victim feared for his safety and called the police.